BEAVER LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

 44

NOTE 8 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2003, consisted of taxes, accounts (tuition and fees), and intergovernmental
grants. All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment
of taxes, the stable condition of State programs, and the current year guarantee of federal funds.

A summary of the principles items of receivables follows:

  Amount
Governmental Activities
  Taxes-Current and Delinquent  $4,851,695
  Accounts  13,222
  Intergovernmental  276,948
  Accrued Interest  762
   Receivables  $5,142,627

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

The capital asset balances of the governmental activities and business-type activities have been restated
due to errors and omissions in the amount previously reported as capital assets and due to changes in the
School District’s capital asset policy.  See Note 2 for detail.

   Restated
  Balance  Additions/  Balance
  07/01/2002  Deductions  07/01/2002

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated
  Land  $269,627  $104,863  $374,490
Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated  269,627  104,863  374,490

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated
  Land Improvements  0  1,053,905  1,053,905
  Buildings/Improvements  4,429,218  545,534  4,974,752
  Furniture and Equipment  2,420,907  (502,445)  1,918,462
  Vehicles  1,182,128  0  1,182,128
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated  8,032,253  1,096,994  9,129,247

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation  0  (6,188,718)  (6,188,718)

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net  $8,301,880  ($4,986,861)  $3,315,019

BEAVER LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

 45

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS (continued)

Business-Type Activities
Furniture and Equipment  $184,897  ($184,897)  $0
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation  (110,139)  110,139  0
Total  $74,758  ($74,758)  $0

  Restated
  Balance   Balance
  07/01/2002  Additions  Deductions  06/30/2003

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated
  Land  $374,490  $0  $0  $374,490
Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated  374,490  0  0  374,490
Capital Assets, Being Depreciated
  Land Improvements  1,053,905  0  0  1,053,905
  Buildings/Improvements  4,974,752  0  0  4,974,752
  Furniture and Equipment  1,918,462  47,941  (17,501)  1,948,902
  Vehicles  1,182,128  424,271  (139,152)  1,467,247
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated  9,129,247  472,212  (156,653)  9,444,806
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation  (6,188,718)  (438,236)  155,237  (6,471,717)
Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net  $3,315,019  $33,976  ($1,416)  $3,347,579

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular  ($256,624)
  Special  (7,824)
  Vocational  (3,170)
Support Services:
  Pupils  (2,693)
  Instructional Staff  (27,560)
  Administration  (24,906)
  Fiscal  (2,009)
  Operation and Maintenance of Plant  (1,628)
  Pupil Transportation  (84,781)
Operation of Non-Instructional Services  (5,195)
Extracurricular Activities  (21,608)
Facilities Acquisition and Construction  (238)
Total Depreciation Expense  ($438,236)

BEAVER LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS